Several public education initiatives and campaigns were implemented during the year to raise 
awareness about human rights and engender more positive attitudes towards people living with 
and most affected by HIV. 

Legal literacy Sessions

▪ Over three hundred (300) persons benefited from legal literacy sessions during the year. One 
hundred and sixty-nine (169) PLHIV and key populations were engaged in nine (9) know your 
rights legal literacy sessions hosted by JASL. Eighty-eight (88) PLHIV participated in five (5) 
legal literacy sessions that JN+ organised. Fifty (50) transgender people also engaged in legal

[...]

Human Rights Sensitisation Handbook as a keepsake for police officers sensitised to human rights 
approaches in service delivery to key populations. The handbook compiles training materials, 
key messages, and essential referrals for HIV-related services.

Technical Assistance and Capacity-Building

▪ One hundred and twenty-five (125) police officers from St. Mary, 
Manchester, Kingston & St. Andrew, St. Ann, and St. Catherine 
were trained by JASL as part of efforts to reduce human rights 
barriers for PLHIV and key populations accessing justice. The 
topics covered included Introduction to Key and Vulnerable

[...]

everyone, including those living with HIV. Over thirty (30) persons were in attendance. See link: 
https://jamaica-gleaner.com/article/lead-stories/20221128/church-urged-lead-crusade-against-
aids-stigma 

▪ Annual World AIDS Day Breakfast Forum: JN+ hosted its Annual Breakfast Forum with one 
hundred and twenty-four (124) attendees, including online participants. This event served 
to raise awareness of the in-roads made by PLHIV community-led interventions and the 
efforts of other local partners in the national HIV response. JN+ introduced and provided 
updates on the pilot phase of the Community Treatment Observatory and other CLM